

No. 02-1080

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL DYNAMICS LAND SYSTEMS INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DENNIS CLINE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILLIAM J. KILBERG
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER, LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

CRAIG C. MARTIN
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC
One IBM Plaza
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 222-9350

October 3, 2003

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
DEANNE E. MAYNARD
JARED O. FREEDMAN
MARTINA E. VANDENBERG
JENNER & BLOCK, LLC
601 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The ADEA’s Text Prohibits Only Discrimination Based on Old Age	1
II. The United States’ Invocation of the ADEA’s Legislative History Fails	13
III. The Judgment Below Cannot Be Defended on the Basis of the EEOC’s Interpretive Guideline	14
IV. The Interpretation Advanced By Respondents and the United States Would Inflict Serious Real-World Harms	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	9
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Burt v. Bentsen</i> , No. 01942163, 1994 WL 735377 (E.E.O.C. Apr. 29, 1994)	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	18
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	13
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	3, 17
<i>DuPriest v. Bentsen</i> , No. 01942145, 1994 WL 1755951 (E.E.O.C. May 2, 1994)	15
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	13
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	14
<i>Garrett v. Runyon</i> , No. 01960422, 1997 WL 574739 (E.E.O.C. Sept. 5, 1997), <i>aff'd sub nom. as modified</i> , <i>Garrett v. Henderson</i> , No. 01960422, 1999 WL 909980 (E.E.O.C. Sept. 30, 1999)	18
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) ...	1, 2, 13
<i>Henn v. National Geographic Society</i> , 819 F.2d 824 (7th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Inyo County v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1887 (2003).....	9

<i>Isabella v. Runyon</i> , No. 01944083, 1995 WL 653513 (E.E.O.C. Oct. 19, 1995).....	15
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	2
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	4
<i>Koger v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	13
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	12
<i>O’Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996).....	13
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	12
<i>Paolillo v. Dresser Industries, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Public Employees Retirement System of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989).....	16
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	6, 9
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	18
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	4
<i>Toyota Motor Manufacturing Kentucky, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002)	4
<i>United Savings Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	3

<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	18
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	14
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	9
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	14

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 553(d)	17
29 U.S.C. § 621	2, 3, 4
29 U.S.C. § 621(b)	8
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 623(e)	8, 10
29 U.S.C. § 623(f).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1)	8
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2)	2, 7
29 U.S.C. § 623(l).....	7, 10
29 U.S.C. § 631(a)	4
29 C.F.R. § 860.1 (1969)	17
29 C.F.R. § 860.91 (1969)	17
29 C.F.R. § 1614.405 (1994)	15
29 C.F.R. § 1614.405 (1995)	15
29 C.F.R. § 1614.407 (1994)	15
29 C.F.R. § 1614.407 (1995)	15
29 C.F.R. § 1625 Subpart A.....	17

29 C.F.R. § 1625 Subpart B	17
29 C.F.R. § 1625.2	15
29 C.F.R. § 1625.2(b)	14
29 C.F.R. § 1625.7	17
43 Fed. Reg. 12661 (Mar. 23, 1979).....	17
46 Fed. Reg. 47724 (Sept. 29, 1981)	16, 17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

Older Workers Benefit Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-433, 104 Stat. 978.....	2
S. Rep. No. 90-723 (1967).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 90-805 (1967).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 101-664 (1990).....	11

MISCELLANEOUS

Letter WH-389, 1976 WL 41742 (June 25, 1976)	16, 18, 19, 20
Letter WH-404, 1976 WL 41753 (Aug. 26, 1976)	16
Letter WH-419, 1977 WL 53487 (July 1, 1977).....	16, 20
Letter WH-451, 1978 WL 51448 (Jan. 31, 1978).....	16
John F. Manning, <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (2003).....	3
Report of the Secretary of Labor, <i>The Older American Worker: Age Discrimination in Employment</i> (1965).....	12
